
1 

 

 

 
MEETING: CABINET                                             
  
DATE: Thursday 25th April, 2013 
  
TIME: 10.00 am 
  
VENUE: Town Hall, Southport 

  
 
 Member 

 
Councillor 

  
 Councillor P. Dowd (Chair) 

Councillor Cummins 
Councillor Fairclough 
Councillor Hardy 
Councillor Maher 
Councillor Moncur 
Councillor Tweed 
 

 
 
 COMMITTEE OFFICER: Steve Pearce 

Democratic Services Manager 
 Telephone: 0151 934 2046 
 Fax: 0151 934 2034 
 E-mail: steve.pearce@sefton.gov.uk 
 

The Cabinet is responsible for making what are known as Key Decisions, 
which will be notified on the Forward Plan.  Items marked with an * on the 
agenda involve Key Decisions 
A key decision, as defined in the Council’s Constitution, is: - 
● any Executive decision that is not in the Annual Revenue Budget and 

Capital Programme approved by the Council and which requires a gross 
budget expenditure, saving or virement of more than £100,000 or more 
than 2% of a Departmental budget, whichever is the greater 

● any Executive decision where the outcome will have a significant impact 
on a significant number of people living or working in two or more Wards 

 
 

If you have any special needs that may require arrangements to 
facilitate your attendance at this meeting, please contact the 
Committee Officer named above, who will endeavour to assist. 

Public Document Pack



2 

 
 
 
 

This page is intentionally left blank. 
 
 



3 

A G E N D A 
 
Items marked with an * involve key decisions 
 

 Item 
No. 

Subject/Author(s) Wards Affected  

  

  1. Apologies for Absence 
 

  

  2. Declarations of Interest  

  Members are requested to give notice of any 
disclosable pecuniary interest, which is not 
already included in their Register of Members' 
Interests and the nature of that interest, relating 
to any item on the agenda in accordance with 
the Members Code of Conduct, before leaving 
the meeting room during the discussion on that 
particular item.  
 

 

 

  3. Minutes of Previous Meeting  

  Minutes of the meeting held on 28 March 2013  
 

 

(Pages 5 - 
12) 

  4. Capital Allocations 2013/14 All Wards 

  Report of the Head of Corporate Finance and 
ICT  
 

 

(Pages 13 - 
22) 

  5. Scheme of Members Allowances All Wards 

  Report of the Director of Corporate Services  
 

 

(Pages 23 - 
26) 

  6. Appointment of Mayor and Deputy Chair for 
2013/14 

All Wards 

  Report of the Director of Corporate Services  
 

 

(Pages 27 - 
30) 

* 7. Coastal Communities Fund Bid All Wards 

  Report of the Director of Built Environment  
 

 

(Pages 31 - 
34) 

* 8. Update on Management of Bootle Golf 
Course 

All Wards 

  Report of the Director of Street Scene  
 

 

(Pages 35 - 
40) 

  9. Southport Cultural Centre - Projected 
Outturn 

All Wards 

  Report of the Strategic Director - Place  
 
 

 

(Pages 41 - 
48) 



4 

  10. Exclusion of Press and Public  

  The Cabinet is recommended to pass the 
following resolution: 
 
That, the press and public be excluded from the 
meting for the following item on the grounds 
that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraphs 3 and 6 of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972.  The Public Interest Test 
has been applied and favours exclusion of the 
information from the Press and Public.  
 

 

 

  11. Southport Cultural Centre - Projected 
Outturn 

All Wards 

  Report of the Strategic Director - Place  
 

 

(Pages 49 - 
54) 



THE “CALL IN” PERIOD FOR THIS SET OF MINUTES ENDS AT 12 NOON ON 
THURSDAY 11 APRIL 2013. MINUTE NO’s 132, 134, 137 AND 138 ARE NOT 
SUBJECT TO “CALL-IN”. 

 

146 

CABINET 
 

MEETING HELD AT THE TOWN HALL, SOUTHPORT 
ON THURSDAY 28TH MARCH, 2013 

 
 

PRESENT: 
 
 
 
ALSO PRESENT: 

Councillor P. Dowd (in the Chair) 
Councillors Cummins, Fairclough, Hardy, Maher, 
Moncur and Tweed 
 
Councillors Crabtree, Hands and McKinley 

 
 
129. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
No apologies for absence were received. 
 
130. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 
131. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
Decision Made: 
 
That the minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 28 February 2013 be 
confirmed as a correct record. 
 
132. RETIREMENT OF STRATEGIC DIRECTOR - PLACE AND 

DIRECTOR OF CORPORATE SUPPORT SERVICES  
 
The Chair reported that this would be the last Cabinet meeting that the 
Strategic Director – Place, Bill Milburn, and the Director of Corporate 
Support Services, Mike Fogg, would be attending prior to their retirement 
on 14 April 2013. 
 
The Chair paid tribute to the sterling work undertaken by Bill and Mike for 
the Council and the Borough of Sefton during the last 17 years and 27 
years respectively. 
 
Decision Made: 
 
That the thanks and appreciation of the Council be extended to the 
Strategic Director - Place, Bill Milburn, and the Director of Corporate 
Support Services, Mike Fogg, for the work they have undertaken for the 
Council and the Borough of Sefton during the last 17 years and 27 years 
respectively and best wishes be extended to them for a happy and healthy 
retirement. 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 5



CABINET- THURSDAY 28TH MARCH, 2013 
 

147 

133. NOT IN EDUCATION, EMPLOYMENT OR TRAINING (NEET) 
WORKING GROUP FINAL REPORT  

 
The Cabinet considered the report of the Director of Corporate 
Commissioning on the recommendations of the NEETS Working Group, 
which had been jointly established by the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee (Regeneration and Environmental Services) and the Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee (Children’s Services), to undertake a review on 
issues surrounding the delivery of the NEETS (not in education, 
employment or training) service within the Borough. 
 
Councillor McKinley, a Member of the Working Group, attended the 
meeting to outline the findings and recommendations set out in the report 
of the Working Group. Councillor McKinley reported that the Overview and 
Scrutiny Comm
[...]
ght the nomination of the Mayor and Deputy 
Chair for the Municipal Year 2013/14. 
 
The report indicated that any nominations agreed by the Cabinet would be 
submitted to the Annual Council meeting to be held on 9 May 2013 for 
consideration. 
 
Decision Made: That 
 
(1) the Director of Corporate Commissioning be authorised to formally 

write to the Leader of the Conservative Group, requesting a 
nomination for a Mayor and the Leader of the Liberal Democrat 
Group requesting a nomination for a Deputy Chair for the Municipal 
Year 2013/14; and  

 

Agenda Item 3

Page 10



CABINET- THURSDAY 28TH MARCH, 2013 
 

152 

(2) the matter be re-considered at the next Cabinet meeting to be held 
on 25 April 2013. 

 
Reason for the Decision: 
 
It is a statutory requirement for the Council to appoint a Mayor and Deputy 
Chair under Sections 3(1) and 5(1) of Part 1 of the Local Government Act 
1972. 
 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected: 
 
None. 
 
138. PROGRAMME OF MEETINGS  - 2013/14 MUNICIPAL YEAR  
 
The Cabinet considered the report of the Director of Corporate 
Commissioning which provided details of the Proposed Programme of 
Meetings for the 2013/14 Municipal Year. 
 
The report indicated that the Council, at its Budget Meeting held on 28 
February 2013, approved options to reduce the frequency of meetings 
generally and to reduce the number of Area Committees from 7 to 3.  
These options were currently being consulted upon and the outcome of 
the consultation process would be reported to the Council on 18 April 
2013. 
 
Decision Made: 
 
That the report be noted and referred to the Council on 18 April 2013 for 
deliberation. 
 
Reason for Decision: 
 
To enable the business of the Council and the various Committees to be 
conducted during the 2013/14 Municipal Year. 
 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected: 
 
None. 
 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 11



Page 12

This page is intentionally left blank



Report to: Cabinet    Date of Meeting:    25 April 2013 
  Council       14 May 2013  
 
Subject:        Capital Allocations 2013/14 
 
Report of: Head of Corporate Finance & ICT  Wards Affected: All 
 
Is this a Key Decision?   Yes  Is it included in the Forward Plan? 

Yes 
 
Exempt/Confidential No  
 

 
Purpose/Summary 
To provide Members with details of the 2013/14 Capital Allocations and to consider their 
use in the development of a Capital Investment Plan for 2013/14.   
 
Recommendation(s) 
Cabinet recommends to Council that it: 
 

i) Notes the Children’s Services capital allocations for 2013/14 for Devolved 
Formual Capital, Basic Needs, and Capital Maintenance (paragraph 2.2); 

ii) Notes the Disabled Facilities Grant allocation for 2013/14 (paragraph 2.2);  
iii) Notes the detailed profile of the Capital Priorities Fund of £1m (paragraph 

3); and 
iv) Approves the items recommended by the Strategic Capital Investment 

Group (SCIG) for inclusion within the Capital Investment Plan. This 
includes those items classed as pre allocated, those funded from Direct 
Revenue Funding, and those recommended to SCIG to be funded from the 
Single Capital Pot (paragraph 4). 

 
How does the decision contribute to the Council’s Corporate Objectives? 

 Corporate Objective Positive 
Impact 

Neutral 
Impact 

Negative 
Impact 

1 Creating a Learning Community  √  

2 Jobs and Prosperity  √  

3 Environmental Sustainability  √  

4 Health and Well-Being  √  

5 Children and Young People  √  

6 Creating Safe Communities  √  

7 Creating Inclusive Communities  √  

8 Improving the Quality of Council 
Services and Strengthening Local 
Democracy 

 √  

 
Reasons for the Recommendation: 
To inform Members of the additional 2013/14 Capital Allocations received that were not 
reported to Cabinet and Council on 28 February 2013, as they had not been received, 
and to allow Members to consider how these allocations should be utilised.  
 

Agenda Item 4

Page 13



What will it cost and how will it be financed? 
 
(A) Reven
[...]
Scheme of Allowances be reviewed each year and to recommend 
that the existing scheme be continued into the next Municipal Year. 
 
Recommendation(s) 
 
That the Cabinet be requested to submit the following recommendations to the Council 
for consideration on 14 May 2013: 
 

(1) That the existing Scheme of Allowances be implemented for the 2013/14 
Municipal Year; 

(2) That the Scheme of Allowances be adjusted annually in accordance with the 
average of any pay increase awarded to Sefton Council employees.  

(3) That the publicity required as set out in Section 4 of the report be undertaken; and 
(4) That the Council’s Constitution be amended to insert the revised Scheme.  

 
 
How does the decision contribute to the Council’s Corporate Objectives? 
 

 Corporate Objective Positive 
Impact 

Neutral 
Impact 

Negative 
Impact 

1 Creating a Learning Community  √  

2 Jobs and Prosperity  √  

3 Environmental Sustainability  √  

4 Health and Well-Being  √  

5 Children and Young People  √  

6 Creating Safe Communities  √  

7 Creating Inclusive Communities  √  

8 Improving the Quality of Council 
Services and Strengthening Local 
Democracy 

√   

Agenda Item 5

Page 23



Reasons for the Recommendation: 
 
To fulfil the requirements of The Local Authorities (Members’ Allowances) (England) 
2003 (as amended) which require the Council to establish a scheme of Members’ 
Allowances in accordance with these regulations, to agree and publicise its Members’ 
Allowance Scheme and have an independent review at least every 4 years. 
 
What will it cost and how will it be financed? 
 
(A) Revenue Costs 
 
The proposals contained within the report would be cost neutral until such time as any 
pay award is made to Sefton Council employees. 
 
(B) Capital Costs 
 
Nil 
 
Implications: 
 
The following implications of this proposal have been considered and where there are 
specific implications, these are set out below: 
 
Legal  The Local Authorities (Members Allowances) (
[...]
, 
Birkdale, Ainsdale, Harrington, Ravenmeols, Manor, Blundell Sands, Church and 
Victoria. 
 
Is this a Key Decision?  Yes                     Is it included in the Forward Plan? Yes 

 
Exempt/Confidential:     No  
 

 
 

Purpose/Summary 
 
The purpose of this report is to ask for approval from Cabinet to proceed with the 
development of an application for Coastal Communities Funding for the second 
bidding round which has recently been launched. The funds being made available for 
the CCF Round 2 in England amount to £21.7m. 
 
 

 

Recommendations 
 
That Cabinet; 
 

1. Approves the development of a Coastal Communities Fund application for 
grant funding as described in the report; 

 
2. Delegates approval and submission  of the completed funding  application to 

the Director of Built Environment in consultation  with the Cabinet  Member 
Regeneration and Tourism;  

 
3. Receives a further report in the event that the bid for funding is successful.   

 
 

 
 

 

Agenda Item 7

Page 31



 
How does the decision contribute to the Council’s Corporate Objectives? 
 

 Corporate Objective Positive 
Impact 

Neutral 
Impact 

Negative 
Impact 

1 Creating a Learning Community  /  

2 Jobs and Prosperity /   

3 Environmental Sustainability /   

4 Health and Well-Being /   

5 Children and Young People  /  

6 Creating Safe Communities  /  

7 Creating Inclusive Communities  /  

8 Improving the Quality of Council 
Services and Strengthening Local 
Democracy 

 /  

 
Reasons for the Recommendation(s):  
 
To enable progress to be made in respect of an external funding application. 
  
What will it cost and how will it be financed? 
 
Any costs to the Council in preparing a Coastal communities Fund Bid will be met 
either from the reserves of Economy & Tourism Service or from external funding. 
There is no call on Council funding.  
 
Implications: 
 
The following implications of this proposal have been considered and where there 
are specific implications
[...]
 
in Round 1. 

 
Proposal 
 
 
4. An initial meeting and correspondence has taken place between the Economy 

and Tourism Service, Southport College, Sefton CVS and the private sector 
representatives of the Southport BID Team. Discussion has covered the fit 
between Sefton’s economic objectives and the objectives of the Fund; the 
characteristics of bids successful in round 1; and the likely timetable for round 
2. Based on this, the Council has invited partners to support an outline model 
for a similar geographical area to the previous bid, but with a focus on 

 

• Place Marketing  

• Inward Investment 

• An Enterprise and Business “Growth Hub” 

• Job Brokerage and Skills  
 
5. Partners have agreed to undertake further work over the next weeks to scope 

and refine the activity, outputs and wider benefits of these four workstreams, 
as co-ordinated by the Economy and Tourism Service. An indicative size of 
£1.5 million has been placed on the bid.  

 
6. A successful application could mitigate the impact of the recession, support 

an emergent Southport Business Improvement District, create jobs, improve 
skills, help young people and nurture enterprise. 

 
 

Agenda Item 7

Page 34



 

 

 
Report to: Cabinet    Date of Meeting:  25 April 2013 
 
Subject:        Update on Management of Bootle Golf Course 
 
Report of: Director of Street Scene  Wards Affected: All  
 
Is this a Key Decision?   Yes   Is it included in the Forward Plan? 

No 
 
Exempt/Confidential No  
 

 
Purpose/Summary 
 
To update Members on the recent changes in management of Bootle Golf Course and to 
seek approval for management arrangements by the Council on an interim basis. 
 
 
Recommendation(s) That 
 

1. The course be maintained by the Council at a basic playable standard until a 
further decision is made on longer-term arrangements. 
 

2. The fees and charges be maintained at the existing rates and the Director of Strret 
Scene in consultation with the Cabinet Member  Children, Schools, Families and 
Leisure be given delegated powers to adjust the fees and charges if necessary, to 
respond to market forces 
 

3. It be noted that there is no budget to accommodate the forecast potential financial 
shortfall which might result from the interim management arrangements.  
If this shortfall cannot be contained with in the overall Landscape Services budget, 
then any shortfall will need to be met by the use of one-off reserves. 

 
4. It be noted that the proposal was a Key Decision but had not been included in the 

Council's Forward Plan of Key Decisions.  Consequently, the Leader of the 
Council and the Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee (Regeneration and 
Environmental Services) had been consulted under Rule 26 of the Access to 
Information Procedure Rules of the Constitution, to the decision being made by 
the Cabinet as a matter of urgency on the basis that it was impracticable to defer 
the decision until the commencement of the next Forward Plan because formal 
arrangements for management of the golf course, the budget for its operation, and 
the fees and charges which are to be applied, need to be agreed urgently to 
enable the course to continue to operate.The item was not included on the 
Forward Plan because the need for the report and accompanying decisions is a 
result of the liquidation of the previous lessee, and this was not known when the 
Forward Plan was published. 

 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 8

Page 35



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
How does the decision contribute to the Council’s Corporate Objectives? 
 

 Corporate Objective Positive 
Impact 

Neutral 
Impact 

Negative 
Impact 

1 Creating a Learning Community  √  

2 Jobs and Prosperity  √  

3 Environmental Sustainability √   

4 Health and Well-Being √   

5 Children and Young People √   

6 Creating Safe Communities √   

7 Creating Inclusive Communities √   

8 Improving the Quality of Council 
Services and Strengthening Local 
Democracy 

√   

 
 
Reasons for th
[...]
ny other options available for consideration? 
 
The only other immediate option would be to close the facility on a temporary basis, 
which would carry the risk of damage and abuse to the unsecured site, loss of members / 
players, reputational loss to the Council, and a significant loss of potential income. The 
Council’s land management responsibilities and therefore potential liabilities would 
remain. Longer-term options are being assessed and will be presented to Cabinet for 
consideration in due course. 
 
Implementation Date for the Decision 
 
Following the expiry of the “call-in” period for the Minutes of the Cabinet/Cabinet Member 
Meeting 
 
 
Contact Officer: Phil Esseen 
Tel: 0151 934 2392 
Email: phil.esseen@sefton.gov.uk 
 
 
Background Papers: 
 
There are no background papers available for inspection. 

√ 

 

 

Agenda Item 8

Page 37



 

 

Introduction/Background 
 
1 Fairways Investments Ltd, the company who leased and managed Bootle Golf 

Course, went into voluntary liquidation in February 2013.  The lease was 
disclaimed back to the Council on 6th March 2013. 

 
2  Landscape Services have now taken responsibility for managing the course on an 

interim basis, until further decisions are made by the Council regarding the long-
term management of the facility. 

 
3 Upon disclaimer of the lease, the Council responded promptly and re-opened the 

course for play on the 8th March. 
 
 
Issues on Take-Over 
 
4 Officers have inspected the facility, including the amenities, buildings and the 

course itself, to assess any Health & Safety or operational concerns, and are 
resolving any significant issues so that the Council can maintain the course as a 
‘pay and play’. 

 
5 The condition of the main clubhouse building is very poor, and assessments have 

been carried out to determine which parts of the building can be safely used 
without presenting an unacceptable liability to the Council. 

 
6 The course itself is also currently in poor cond
[...]
Bootle for certain equivalent charges and vice versa. On average, Bootle is 
around 9% cheaper than Southport. However, the condition of the course is poor, 
facilities are poor (or absent), and takings by the previous operators from both 
Contracts and Pay and Play have reportedly decreased markedly over the past 
year. 

 
14 Because of these limiting factors, it is proposed to maintain the fees and charges 

set by the previous operator at the 2012/13 rates, with the option of re-assessing 
them as and when necessary to respond to market conditions and maximise 
income for the Council (subject to the constraints outlined above). It is requested 
that the Director of Street Scene in consultation with the Cabinet Member -  
Children, Schools, Families and Leisure be given delegated powers to adjust the 
fees and charges if necessary, to respond to market forces. 

 
15 Approximately 100 people had contracts with Fairways Investments Ltd, which 

allowed them to play the course for a pre-paid sum, until the end of March 2013. 
These contracts were honoured by the Council until that date. 

 
16  Users of other Council-run leisure facilities in Sefton (including Southport Golf) 

benefit from concessionary rates if in possession of an Active Choices 
Membership. If appropriate, this will be extended to pay and play and Bootle Golf 
Course. 

 
Budget 

 
17  There is currently no budget provision for the management of Bootle Golf Course. 
 
18 The Council has received unconfirmed verbal information about the turn-over of 

the Bootle Golf Course operation during previous years. It is understood that both 
pay-and-play and contract numbers have decreased markedly over the past two 
years, due to the poor condition of the course compounded by very wet weather in 
the peak playing season. 

 
19 The lack of accurate available information about the trends of income and player 

numbers (and the weather–dependant nature of the sport) mean that it is not 
possible to predict accurately what the end of year out-turn will be at this stage. 

 
20 However, using anecdotal information obtained about the income from the 

previous operation, and the estimated costs of staffing, maintenance, health and 

Agenda Item 8

Page 39



 

 

safety works, operating costs etc, it is considered that the Council can operate the 
course, in the short term, at a net cost equivalent to £25,000 in a full year. Based 
on this figure, together with the loss of rent from the previous lease-holders (for 
which £35,000 is currently included in the budget), the projected spend in 2013/14 
would exceed budget provision by £60,000. However, every effort will be made to 
minimise costs to the Council and to maximise income from users. 

 
21 This estimated increased financial commitment of £60,000 in a full year will need 

to be contained within the Council’s overall resources for 2013/14. As 
departmental budgets for both 2013/14 and 2014/15 have already been set, this 
additional commitment will be met from any under spends that may arise 
elsewhere within the Landscape Services budget. Should this prove impossible, 
then any shortfall will need to be met by the use of one-off reserves. 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Agenda Item 8

Page 40



Report to: Cabinet    Date of Meeting: 25 April 2013  
 
Subject: Southport Cultural Centre – Projected Out-turn 
 
Report of:  Strategic Director (Place)  Wards Affected: All 
   
 
Is this a Key Decision?   No  Is it included in the Forward Plan? No 
 
Exempt/Confidential No 
 

 
Purpose/Summary 
 
To update Cabinet on the projected outturn for this scheme and identify actions to 
address those additional costs 
. 
Recommendation(s) 
 
That Cabinet; 
 

1. Notes the projected outturns for the Southport Cultural Centre Project and likely 
cost overruns 
 

2. Instructs the Director of Built Environment, in conjunction with the Head of 
Corporate Finance and ICT, to identify the means of meeting the projected 
funding shortfalls. 

[...]
lt Environment, in 
conjunction with the Head of Corporate Finance and ICT, to identify methods and 
sources of funding to meet the projected overspend, including;  

 

• the use of any underspends elsewhere in the Council’s Capital Programme;  

• a review of currently approved Capital schemes which could be reduced or 
abandoned to allow resources to be allocated to the Cultural Centre;  

• the use of current and expected capital receipts;  

• and any other funding options such as additional prudential borrowing,  
 

in order to meet the funding shortfall with minimum impact on the Council’s overall 
finances, services and priorities. 

 
3.2 Cabinet are asked to recommend to Council that the Capital Programme be 

amended to accommodate the Southport Cultural Centre, works and fit-out, final 
out-turns. 

 
 
 

Agenda Item 9

Page 48



Agenda Item 11

Page 49

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 6 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 54

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	4 Capital Allocations 2013/14
	5 Scheme of Members Allowances
	6 Appointment of Mayor and Deputy Chair for 2013/14
	7 Coastal Communities Fund Bid
	8 Update on Management of Bootle Golf Course
	9 Southport Cultural Centre - Projected Outturn
	11 Southport Cultural Centre - Projected Outturn



Minutes of the meeting


THE “CALL IN” PERIOD FOR THIS SET OF MINUTES ENDS AT 12 NOON ON 
THURSDAY 9 MAY 2013. MINUTE NO’s 142, 143 AND 144 ARE NOT 
SUBJECT TO “CALL-IN”. 

 

153 

CABINET 
 

MEETING HELD AT THE TOWN HALL, SOUTHPORT 
ON THURSDAY 25TH APRIL, 2013 

 
 

PRESENT: Councillor P. Dowd (in the Chair) 
Councillors Cummins, Maher, Moncur and Tweed 

 
ALSO PRESENT:      Councillors Ashton and Dawson 
 
 
139. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were submitted by Councillors Fairclough and 
Hardy. 
 
 
140. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 
 
141. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
Decision Made: 
 
That the minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 28 March 2013 be 
confirmed as a correct record. 
 
 
142. CAPITAL ALLOCATIONS 2013/14  
 
Further to Minute No.122 of the meeting held on 28 February 2013, the 
Cabinet considered the report of the Head of Corporate Finance and ICT 
which provided an update on the capital allocations allocated to Sefton for 
2013/14 by the Government and proposals for the development of a 
Capital Investment Plan for 2013/14. 
 
This was a Key Decision and was included in the Council’s Forward Plan 
of Key Decisions. 
 
Decision Made: 
 
That the Council be recommended to: 
 
(1) note the Children’s Services capital allocations for 2013/14 for 

Devolved Formula Capital, Basic Needs, and Capital Maintenance 
as referred to in paragraph 2.2 of the report; 



CABINET- THURSDAY 25TH APRIL, 2013 
 

154 

 
(2) note the Disabled Facilities Grant allocation for 2013/14 as referred 

to in paragraph 2.2 of the report; 
 
(3) note the detailed profile of the Capital Priorities Fund of £1m as 

referred to in paragraph 3 of the report; and 
 
(4) approve the items recommended by the Strategic Capital 

Investment Group (SCIG) for inclusion within the Capital Investment 
Plan.  This includes those items classed as pre allocated, those 
funded from Direct Revenue Funding, and those recommended to 
SCIG to be funded from the Single Capital Pot as referred to in 
paragraph 4 of the report. 

 
Reasons for Decision: 
 
To inform Members of the additional 2013/14 Capital Allocations received 
that were not reported to Cabinet and Council on 28 February 2013, as 
they had not been received, and to allow Members to consider how these 
allocations should be utilised. 
 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected 
 
The options available for the use of non ring-fenced capital grant 
allocations are included in the body of the report. 
 
 
143. SCHEME OF MEMBERS ALLOWANCES  
 
The Cabinet considered the report of the Director of Corporate Services 
which provided details of the review of the Scheme of Members’ 
Allowances undertaken by the Independent Remuneration Panel and the 
recommendations of the Panel 
 
Decision Made: 
 
That the Council be recommended to give approval to: 
 
(1) the existing Scheme of Allowances being implemented for the 

2013/14 Municipal Year; 
 
(2) the Scheme of Allowances being adjusted annually in accordance 

with the average of any pay increase awarded to Sefton Council 
employees; 

 
(3) the publicity required, as set out in Section 4 of the report being 

undertaken; and 
 
(4) the Council’s Consititution being amended to insert the revised 

Scheme. 
 



CABINET- THURSDAY 25TH APRIL, 2013 
 

155 

Reasons for Decision: 
 
To fulfil the requirements of The Local Authorities (Members’ Allowances) 
(England) 2003 (as amended) which require the Council to establish a 
scheme of Members’ Allowances in accordance with those regulations, to 
agree and publicise its Members’ Allowance Scheme and have an 
independent review at least every 4 years. 
 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected 
 
None 
 
 
144. APPOINTMENT OF MAYOR AND DEPUTY CHAIR FOR 2013/14  
 
Further to Minute No. 137 of the meeting held on 28 March 2013, the 
Cabinet considered a further report by the Director of Corporate Services 
which sought the nomination of the Mayor and Deputy Chair for the 
Muncipal Year 2013/14. 
 
The report indicated that any nominations agreed by the Cabinet would be 
submitted to the Annual Council meeting to be held on 9 May 2013 for 
consideration. 
 
Decision Made:   
 
That: 
 
(1) it be noted that Councillor M. Fearn stands nominated as Mayor 

Elect for 2013/14; and 
 
(2) the appointment of the Deputy Chair be deferred to the Annual 

Council meeting to be held on 9 May 2013. 
 
Reason for the Decision: 
 
It is a statutory requirement for the Council to appoint a Mayor and Deputy 
Chair under Sections 3(1) and 5(1) of Part 1 of the Local Government Act 
1972. 
 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected: 
 
None. 
 
 
145. COASTAL COMMUNITIES FUND BID  
 
The Cabinet considered the report of the Director of Built Environment 
which sought approval to proceed with the development of an application 
for Coastal Communities Funding for the second bidding round which had 
recently been launched. 



CABINET- THURSDAY 25TH APRIL, 2013 
 

156 

 
This was a Key Decision and was included in the Council’s Forward Plan 
of Key Decisions. 
 
Decision Made: 
 
That: 
 
(1) the development of a Coastal Communities Fund application for 

grant funding as described in the report be approved subject to 
consultations being held with the Town Teams for Crosby, Formby 
and Waterloo; 

 
(2) the Director of Built Environment in consultation with the Cabinet 

Member – Regeneration and Tourism be given delegated authority 
to approve and submit the completed funding appplication; and 

 
(3) a further report be submitted to the Cabinet in the event that the bid 

for funding is successful. 
 
Reasons for Decision: 
 
To enable progress to be made in respect of an external funding 
application. 
 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected: 
 
None. 
 
 
146. UPDATE ON MANAGEMENT OF BOOTLE GOLF COURSE  
 
The Cabinet considered the report of the Director of Street Scene which 
provided an update on the recent changes in the management of Bootle 
Golf Course and the proposed management arrangements by the Council 
on an interim basis. 
 
Decision Made: 
 
That: 
 
(1) the course be maintained by the Council at a basic playable 

standard until a further decision is made on longer-term 
arrangements; 
 

(2) the Fees and Charges be  maintained at the existing rates and the 
Director of Street Scene in consultation with the Cabinet Member  
Children, Schools, Families and Leisure be given delegated powers 
to adjust the fees and charges if necessary, to respond to market 
forces; 
 



CABINET- THURSDAY 25TH APRIL, 2013 
 

157 

(3) it be noted that there is no budget to accommodate the forecast 
potential financial shortfall which might result from the interim 
management arrangements.  If this shortfall cannot be contained 
within the overall Landscape Services budget, then any shortfall 
would need to be met by the use of one-off reserves; and 

  
(4) it be noted that the proposal was a Key Decision but had not been 

included in the Council's Forward Plan of Key Decisions.  
Consequently, the Leader of the Council and the Chair of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee (Regeneration and 
Environmental Services) had been consulted under Rule 26 of the 
Access to Information Procedure Rules of the Constitution, to the 
decision being made by the Cabinet as a matter of urgency on the 
basis that it was impracticable to defer the decision until the 
commencement of the next Forward Plan because formal 
arrangements for management of the golf course, the budget for its 
operation, and the fees and charges which are to be applied, need 
to be agreed urgently to enable the course to continue to 
operate.The item was not included on the Forward Plan because 
the need for the report and accompanying decisions is a result of 
the liquidation of the previous lessee, and this was not known when 
the Forward Plan was published. 

 
Reasons for Decisions: 
 
To continue the interim provision of a golf course in Bootle for the local 
community whilst trying to minimise the costs for the Council. 
 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected: 
 
The only other immediate option would be to close the facility on a 
temporary basis, which would carry the risk of damage and abuse to the 
unsecured site, loss of members / players, reputational loss to the Council, 
and a significant loss of potential income.  The Council’s land 
management responsibilities and therefore potential liabilities would 
remain.  Longer-term options are being assessed and would be presented 
to Cabinet for consideration in due course. 
 
 
147. SOUTHPORT CULTURAL CENTRE - PROJECTED OUTTURN  
 
The Cabinet considered the report of the Strategic Director – Place on the 
projected outturn for the Southport Cultural Centre scheme. 
 
Decision Made: 
 
That: 
 
(1) the projected outturns for the Southport Cultural Centre Project and 

likely cost overruns be noted; 
 



CABINET- THURSDAY 25TH APRIL, 2013 
 

158 

(2) the Director of Built Environment in conjunction with the Head of 
Corporate Finance and ICT be requested to identify the means of 
meeting the projected funding shortfalls; and 

 
(3) the Council be recommended to amend the Capital Programme to 

include the Southport Cultural Centre final outturns. 
 
Reasons for Decision: 
 
To advise Members of progress and likely outturn cost of the 
refurbishment of Southport Cultural Centre. 
 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected: 
 
None. 
 
 
148. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
Decision Made: 
 
That, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press 
and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that they would involve the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 3 and 6 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Act.  The Public Interest Test has been applied and 
favoured exclusion of the information from the press and public. 
 
 
149. SOUTHPORT CULTURAL CENTRE - PROJECTED OUTTURN  
 
Further to Minute No. 147 above, the Cabinet considered a further report 
by the Strategic Director – Place on the proposed actions to address the 
costs of the Southport Cultural Centre Scheme. 
 
Decision Made: 
 
That the proposed actions to address elements of additional costs incurred 
within the projected outturn be endorsed. 
 
Reasons for Decision: 
 
To advise Members of progress and likely outturn cost of the 
refurbishment of Southport Cultural Centre. 
 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected: 
 
None. 
 
 
 


